



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 74 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 769 OF 2019

Shanta Hariharan

...Plaintiff

Versus

Akshay Nagarajan

...Defendant

AND
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2828 OF 2018

*Mr. Shardul Singh i/b Mr. Manoj M. for Defendant in TS No. 74 of 2023
and for Petitioner in TP NO. 2828 of 2018.*

Mr. Mehul Shah for Plaintiff in TS No. 74 of 2023.

Plaintiff present.

Defendant (through VC) present.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026

P. C. :

1. This Court is informed that the dispute has been amicably settled between the parties.
2. The Consent Terms are tendered which are taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.
3. The Consent Terms are signed by Plaintiff/Petitioner and Defendant/Caveator. The Plaintiff is present personally in the Court



and Defendant is present virtually. They reiterate the terms and conditions of the Consent Terms.

4. The statements made in the Consent Terms are accepted as undertaking given to this Court.

5. This Court is informed that there is Administration Suit No. 4455 of 2025 which is pending before the City Civil Court and the suit would be withdrawn and Court Receiver who was appointed would stand discharged and possession of properties, documents and records taken pursuant to the order dated 2nd November, 2018 will be returned to Plaintiff without passing of accounts. These terms also form part of Consent Terms which are tendered and are accepted as undertaking given to this Court.

6. In light of Consent Terms which has been tendered, the Caveat stands withdrawn.

7. Resultantly, Testamentary Suit does not survive for consideration and stand disposed of.

8. Testamentary Petition No. 2828 of 2018 stands disposed of as withdrawn.

9. Testamentary Petition No. 769 of 2019 to proceed for grant. Grant expedited.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]